# **UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

**Current Report** Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 10, 2018

# First Busey Corporation (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

0-15950

37-1078406

Nevada

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	100 W. University Ave.	
	Champaign, Illinois 61820	
(Ade	dress of principal executive offices) (Zip co	ode)
	(217) 365-4544	
(Reg	istrant's telephone number, including area c	rode)
	N/A	
(Former n	ame or former address, if changed since la	st report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-following provisions ( <i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. below)	-	ify the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 42	25 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.42	5)
$\Box$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 u	under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-1	(2)
$\square$ Pre-commencement communications pursua	nt to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Ac	et (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
$\square$ Pre-commencement communications pursua	nt to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Ac	t (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is this chapter) or Rule 12b– 2 of the Securities Exchange A		in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of
If an emerging growth company, indicate by checonew or revised financial accounting standards provided put		use the extended transition period for complying with any ct. $\square$

## Item 8.01 Other Events.

On April 10, 2018, the board of directors of First Busey Corporation (the "Company") declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.20 per share on the Company's common stock. The dividend will be paid on April 27, 2018 to shareholders of record as of April 20, 2018.

### Signature

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 10, 2018 First Busey Corporation

By: /s/ Robin N. Elliott
Name: Robin N. Elliott

Title: Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer